

November 28, 1995

Scott D. Alevy

Nelson Communications Group

501 West Broadway, Suite 2020

San Diego, CA  92101



Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-95-368

Dear Mr. Alevy:


This is in response to your request for advice as a member of the Chula Vista City Council under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act. The facts set out in this letter were provided in both your written request for advice, as well as in our November 7, 1995, telephone conversation.

QUESTION


May you participate in deliberations and vote on issues pertaining to the Baldwin Company, a client of your employer, regarding the Baldwin Company's planned development in the City of Chula Vista?

CONCLUSION


If Nelson doesn't intend to bid to do work in connection with the Chula Vista project, it is not foreseeable that the Baldwin Company's Chula Vista development will have a material financial effect on your employer, and you may participate in these decisions.

FACTS


You are an appointed member of the Chula Vista City Council.  

You are also a salaried employee in the San Diego office of Nelson Communications Group ("Nelson").  You do not have a partnership interest in Nelson, which is a privately-held corporation.  Nelson is a public relations firm which, among other things, works for developer/clients in moving proposed developments through the city and county planning and approval process.


Pending before the city council is a proposed development planned by the Baldwin Company.  Nelson's Irvine office is  currently performing media relations work for the Baldwin Company's parent company.  The work is related to the parent company's bankruptcy proceedings and is not part of the development before the Chula Vista City Council.

ANALYSIS


No public official at any level of state or local governmental shall make, participate in making, or in any way attempt to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows or has reason to know he or she has a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)


An official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family, or on:


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.

* * *


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.

* * *


For purposes of this section, indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official's agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10-percent interest or greater.



(Section 87103(a),(c) and (d).)


"Income" means any payment received, including but not limited to any salary, wage, advance, dividend, interest, rent, proceeds from any sale, gift or loan.  Income of an individual also includes a pro rata share of any income of any business entity or trust in which the individual or spouse owns, directly, indirectly or beneficially, a 10-percent interest or greater.  (Section 82030.)


You indicated that you do not have a partnership interest in Nelson, but rather you are a salaried employee.  You do not have an investment interest in Nelson as used in Section 87103(a).  Since you do not have a 10 percent or greater interest in Nelson, the Baldwin Company is thus not an economic interest to you. 


Accordingly, as a public official, you may not make, participate in making, or use your official position to influence any decisions which may have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on your employer, Nelson Communications.  (Section 87103(d).)


Whether the financial consequences of a decision are reasonably foreseeable at the time a governmental decision is made depends on the facts of each particular case.  An effect is considered reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  Certainty is not required.  However, if an effect is only a mere possibility, it is not reasonably foreseeable.  (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)


In your letter, you stated that Nelson's San Diego Office, where you are employed, is not presently representing the Baldwin Company on the Chula Vista development and none is anticipated.  In fact, during our telephone conversation, you indicated that Baldwin traditionally bids out its media relations work.

You indicated that should Baldwin request bids from firms on this project, several public relations firms in the area would probably bid on such a contract.


The general rule in In re Thorner (supra) is that where the business entity in which the official has an economic interest makes a bid on a contract or is preparing to make a bid, a financial effect on the business entity is reasonably foreseeable even if there is substantial competition.  Thus, for example, if the city council's decision provides the impetus for Baldwin to request bids on the Chula Vista development and Nelson plans on submitting a bid for the public relations work in connection with the project, it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a financial effect on Nelson.


If Nelson does not intend to bid on the Chula Vista project, it does not appear foreseeable that the project will have a material financial effect on Nelson.  You would thus not be prohibited from participating in this decision.


  If, however, at any time during the process, it becomes apparent that there is a substantial likelihood that Nelson may bid on the Baldwin contract, consistent with Thorner, you would be required to disqualify yourself from participating in Chula Vista development decisions if there is a "nexus" between the purpose for which you receive income and the governmental decision, or if it were reasonably foreseeable that the decisions would have an indirect effect on Nelson.


A "nexus" exists if you were to receive income to achieve a goal or purpose which would be achieved, defeated, aided, or hindered by the governmental decision.  (Regulation 18702.1(d).)  In other words, you may not accomplish in your public capacity what you are paid to accomplish in your private capacity.    (Nelson Advice Letter, No. I-91-443.)  Accordingly, if Nelson compensates you to lobby or promote the Baldwin Chula Vista project before the city, "nexus" applies and you may not participate in your governmental capacity on Chula Vista development decisions.


If "nexus" as described above does not apply, you may still be disqualified from participating in your governmental capacity if Nelson will be indirectly affected by the decision.


You indicated that Nelson is a privately-held corporation which is not traded on any stock exchange.  Accordingly, assuming that subsection (g) of Regulatin 18702.2 applies, a decision would be deemed to have a "material financial effect" on Nelson if the decision:


(1)  Will result in an increase or decrease in Nelson's gross revenues for a fiscal year of $10,000 or more; or


(2)  Will result in Nelson incurring or avoiding additional expenses or reducing or eliminating existing expenses for a fiscal year in the amount of $2,500 or more; or


(3)  Will result in an increase or decrease in the value of Nelson's assets or liabilities of $10,000 or more.



(Regulation 18702.2(g).)


Accordingly, provided that Nelson does not intend to bid on the Baldwin contract, it is not foreseeable that Nelson will be affected by decisions on the Chula Vista development.  However, should Nelson decide to bid on the project, and Nelson compensate you to lobby or promote the Chula Vista project, "nexus" applies and you may not participate in these decisions.  Additionally, If "nexus" does not apply, you could not participate if Nelson will be indirectly affected by the project in any of the monetary amounts specified above.


I trust this answers your questions sufficiently.  If you have additional questions, or need to discuss this, please feel free to call me at (9l6) 322-5901.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell

